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PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES.
M erchandise  in  B onded W arehouse 

By the President of the United States of America
A PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS section 318 of the Tariff Act of 1930 (46 Stat. 
696; U. S. C. title 19, sec. 1318) provides:

“Whenever the President shall by proclamation declare 
an emergency to exist by reason of a state of war, or other­
wise, he may authorize the Secretary of the Treasury to 
extend during the continuance of such emergency the time 
herein prescribed for the performance of any act * *

AND WHEREAS section 557 of the said act (46 Stat. 744; 
U. S. C. title 19, sec. 1557) provides:

“Any merchandise subject to duty, with the exception of 
perishable articles and explosive substances other than fire­
crackers, may be entered for warehousing and be deposited 
in a bonded warehouse at. the expense and risk of the owner, 
importer, or consignee. Such merchandise may be with­
drawn, at any time within three years (or ten months in the 
case of grain) from the date of importation, for consump­
tion upon payment of the duties and charges accruing 
thereon at the rate of duty imposed by law upon such 
merchandise at the date of withdrawal * * * Provided,
That the total period of time for which such merchandise 
may remain in bonded warehouse shall not exceed three 
years (or ten months in the case of grain) from the date of 
importation * *

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Franklin D. Roosevelt, President 
of the United States of America, acting under and by virtue 
of the authority vested in me by the foregoing provision of 
section 318 of the Tariff Act of 1930, do by this proclamation 
declare an emergency to exist.

And I do hereby authorize the Secretary of the Treasury, 
until further notice:

(1) In the case of merchandise (except grain) imported 
during the calendar year 1934 and entered for warehousing 
under section 557 of the Tariff Act of 1930, to extend the 
warehousing period for not more than one year from and 
after the expiration of the three-year period prescribed in 

ins 557 and 559 of the Tariff Act of 1930, as extended 
ne year under the authority of Proclamation No. 2214,1 

December 29, 1936.'
In the case of merchandise (except grain) imported 

•••■•»•1' I the calendar year 1935 and entered for warehousing 
' section 557 of the'Tariff Act of 1930, to extend the 
ousing period for not more than one year from and

- the expiration of the three-year period prescribed in 
sections 557 and 559 of the Tariff Act of 1930.

Provided, however, That in each and every case the Sec­
retary of the Treasury shall require that the principal on the

12 F. R. 1 (D I).

warehouse-entry bond, in order to obtain the benefits under 
the extension granted, shall either furnish to the collector 
of customs for the district in which the merchandise is 
warehoused the agreement of the sureties on such bond to 
remain bound under the terms and provisions of the bond to 
the same extent as if no extension were granted, or furnish 
an additional bond with acceptable sureties to cover the pe­
riod of extension: And provided further, That the exten­
sions of one year herein authorized shall not apply to any 
merchandise imported during the year 1934 as to which the 
period of extension authorized by Proclamation No. 2214, 
dated December 29, 1936, has expired, or to any merchandise 
imported during the calendar year 1935 as to which the 
three-year period prescribed in sections 557 and 559 of the 
Tariff Act of 1930 has expired.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand 
and caused the seal of the United States to be affixed.

DONE at the City of Washington this 29” day of Decem­
ber in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred and 

[ sea l] thirty-seven, and of the Independence of the United 
States of America the one hundred and sixty-second.

F r a n k lin  D R oosevelt
By the President:

C ordell H u ll
Secretary of State.

[No. 2265]
[F. R. Doc. 37-3814; Filed, December 30,1937; 11:58 a. m .]

E xtending  t h e  P eriod  for  E xpo rta tio n  o f  M erchandise  for 
D rawback P u rpo ses

By the President of the United States of America 
a proclam ation

WHEREAS section 318 of the Tariff Act of 1930 (46 Stat. 
696; U. S. C. title 19, sec. 1318) provides:

“Whenever the President shall by proclamation declare 
an emergency to exist by reason of a state of war, or other­
wise, he may authorize the Secretary of the Treasury to 
extend during the continuance of such emergency the time 
herein prescribed for the performance of any act * *

AND WHEREAS section 313 (h) of the said act (46 Stat. 
694; U. S. C. title 19, sec. 1313 (h)) provides:

“No drawback shall be allowed under the provisions of this 
section or of section 6 of the Act entitled ‘An Act temporarily 
to provide revenue for the Philippine Islands, and for other 
purposes,’ approved March 8, 1902 (relating to drawback on 
shipments to the Philippine Islands), unless the completed 
article is exported, or shipped to the Philippine Islands, 
within three years after importation of the imported 
merchandise.
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NOW, THEREFORE, I, Franklin D, Roosevelt, President 
of the United States of America, acting under and by virtue 
of the authority vested in me by the foregoing provision of 
section 318 of the Tariff Act of 1930, do by this proclamation 
declare an emergency to exist.

And I do hereby authorize the Secretary of the Treasury:
(1) In the case of articles manufactured or produced in 

the United States with the use of imported or substituted 
merchandise for drawback purposes where the imported 
merchandise involved was imported during the calendar year 
1934, to extend the period for exportation, or shipment to 
the Philippine Islands, of the completed article for not more 
than one year from and after the expiration of the three- 
year period prescribed in the said section 313 (h), as ex­

tended for one year under the authority of Proclamation 
No. 2215,1 dated December 29, 1936.

(2) In the case of articles manufactured or produced in 
the United States with the use of imported or substituted 
merchandise for drawback purposes where the imported mer­
chandise involved was imported during the calendar year 
1935, to extend the period for exportation, or shipment to the 
Philippine Islands, of the completed article for not more 
than one year from and after the expiration of the three- 
year period prescribed in the said section 313 (h).

Provided, however, That the extensions of one year herein 
authorized shall not apply in any case involving merchandise 
imported in 1934 where the one-year period of extension 
authorized in the said proclamation of December 29, 1936, 
has expired, or in any case involving merchandise imported 
in 1935 where the one-year period prescribed in the said 
section 313 (h) has expired.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand 
and caused the seal of the United States to be affixed.

DONE at the City of Washington this 29 day of December 
in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred and 

[seal] thirty-seven, and of the Independence of the United 
States of America the one hundred and sixty-second.

F ra nk lin  D R oosevelt
By the President:

C ordell H ull
Secretary of State. t

f- [NO. 2266]
[F. R. Doc. 37-3816; Filed, December 30,1937; 11:58 a. m.]

E x tending  t h e  P eriod  for  F u r n is h in g  P roof o f  U se in  
M anufacture o f  B onded W ool and C amel H air

By the President of the United States of America
A PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS section 318 of the Tariff Act of 1930 (46 Stat. 
695; U. S. C. title 19, sec. 1318) provides:

“Whenever the President shall by proclamation declare an 
emergency to exist by reason of a state of war, or otherwise, 
he may authorize the Secretary of the Treasury to extend 
during the continuance of such emergency the time herein 
prescribed for the performance of any act * *

AND WHEREAS paragraph 1101 of the said act (46 Stat. 
646; U. S. C. title 19, sec. 1001, par. 1101) provides that 
wools of certain kinds and hair of the camel

“* * * may be imported under bond in an amount to
be fixed by the Secretary of the Treasury and under such 
regulations as he shall prescribe; and if within three years 
from the date of importation or withdrawal from bonded 
warehouse satisfactory proof is furnished that the wools or 
hair have been used in the manufacture of yarns which 
have been used in the manufacture of press cloth, camel’s 
hair belting" rugs, carpets, or any other floor covering, or in 
the manufacture of knit or felt boots or heavy fulled 
lumbermen’s socks, the duties shall be remitted or re­
funded * *

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Franklin D. Roosevelt, President 
of the United States of America, acting under and by virtue 
of the authority vested in me by the foregoing provision of 
section 318 of the Tariff Act of 1930, do by this proclamation 
declare an emergency to exist.

And I do hereby authorize the Secretary of the Treasury, 
until further notice:

(1) In the case of wools or hair of the camel imported or 
withdrawn from bonded warehouse during the calendar year 
1934, under bond, under the provisions of paragraph 1101 
of the Tariff Act of 1930, to extend the period during which 
proof of use in manufacture may be furnished for not more

» 2 F .R .2  (DI).
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than one year from and after the expiration of the three- 
year period prescribed in the said paragaph as extended for 
one year under the authority of Proclamation No. 2217,1 
dated December 30, 1936.

(2) In the case of wools or hair of the camel imported or 
withdrawn from bonded warehouse during the calendar year 
1935, under bond, under the provisions of paragraph 1101 of 
the Tariff Act of 1930, to extend the period during which 
proof of use in manufacture may be furnished for not more 
than one year from and after the expiration of the three- 
year period prescribed in the said paragaph.

Provided, however, That in each and every case the 
Secretary of the Treasury shall require that the principal 
on the bond, in order to obtain the benefits under the exten­
sion granted, shall either furnish to the collector of customs 
for the district in which the bond was given the agreement 
of the sureties on such bond to remain bound under the 
terms and provisions of the bond to the same extent as if 
no extension were granted, or furnish an additional bond 
with acceptable sureties to cover the period of extension: 
And provided further, That the extensions of one year herein 
authorized shall not apply to any wools or hair of the camel 
imported or withdrawn from bonded warehouse under bond 
during the calendar year 1934 on^which the one-year period 
of extension authorized in the aforesaid proclamation of 
December 30, 1936, has expired, or to any wools or hair of 
the camel imported or withdrawn from bonded warehouse 
under bond during the calendar year 1935 on which the 
three-year period prescribed in paragraph 1101 of the Tariff 
Act of 1930 has expired.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand 
and caused the seal of the United States to be affixed.

DONE at the City of Washington this 29" day of Decem­
ber in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred and 

[ sea l] thirty-seven, and of the Independence of the United 
States of America the one hundred and sixty-second.

F ra n k lin  D  R oosevelt
By the President:

C ordell H u ll
Secretary of State.

• [No. 2267]
[F. R. Doc. 37-3815; Filed, December 30,1937; 11:58 a. m .]

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR.
National Bituminous Coal Commission.

[Order No. 162]
O rder P roviding  for  H earing to  D et er m in e  N ature and 

E x ten t  o f  I ntrastate C omm erce in  B it u m in o u s  C oal in  
S tate o f  C olorado and E ffe c t  o f  S u ch  C omm erce U po n  
I nterstate C om m erce in  S u c h  C oal, T o B e H eld at D e n ­
ver, C olorado, on  J anuary 13, 1938, B efore an E xam in er , 
and N o tice  T h ereo f

> Pursuant to act of Congress entitled “An Act to regulate 
interstate commerce in bituminous coal, and for other pur­
poses” (Public, No. 48, 75th Cong., 1st sess.), known as the 
Bituminous Coal Act of 1937, the National Bituminous Coal 
Commission, upon being-advised that substantially all trans­
actions in bituminous coal in intrastate commerce within 
the State of Colorado directly affect interstate commerce in 
such coal and will cause undue and unreasonable advantage, 
preference or prejudice as between such commerce in Colo­
rado, on the one hand, and interstate commerce in such coal 
on the other hand as such interstate commerce is provided 
to be regulated by the Bituminous Coal Act of 1937, and that 
a hearing to determine the effect of intrastate transactions 
in bituminous coal upon interstate transactions in bituminous 
coal in the State of Colorado would be desirable, and upon 
investigation hereby orders:

12 F. R. 27 (D I).

1. That on January 13, 1938, commencing at the hour of 
ten (10) o’clock A. M., at the Hearing Room of the Commis­
sion in the Shirley-Savoy Hotel, Denver, Colorado, a public 
hearing will be held to determine the nature and extent of 
intrastate commerce in bituminous coal in the State of 
Colorado, and the effect of such commerce upon interstate 
commerce in such coal and to determine what, if any, undue 
or unreasonable advantage, preference or prejudice, will 
exist between localities in Colorado in such commerce on 
the one hand and interstate commerce as regulated by the 
Bituminous Coal Act of 1937 on the other hand and what, 
if any, undue, unreasonable or unjust discriminations 
against interstate commerce in coal have occurred or will 
occur under the administration of Section 4 of said Act to 
the end that the Commission may, after hearing, take such 
action as is necessary to give effect to the Bituminous Coal 
Code and to the provisions of Section 4-A of said Act.

2. That said hearing will be conducted by an Examiner 
designated by the Commission.

3. That interested parties may appear and present evi­
dence at such hearing.

4. That any producer believing that particular transac­
tions in intrastate commerce in bituminous coal are not sub­
ject to the provisions of the first paragraph of Section 4-A 
will, subsequent to the final order of the Commission in the 
proceeding herein noticed, be afforded full opportunity to 
file an application for exemption as provided in said section, 
upon which application a hearing will thereafter be held by 
the Commission upon proper notice given.

5. That failure of any producer to appear and present evi­
dence at the hearing herein noticed to be held in Denver, 
Colorado, on January 13, 1938, will not prejudice the case of 
any producer to be heard upon such application.

6. That the Secretary of the Commission shall forthwith 
mail a copy of this notice to the Consumers’ Counsel, to each 
known producer of bituminous coal in the State of Colorado, 
and to the secretaries of all of the district boards, and shall 
cause to be published at the expense of the Commission copy 
of this order and notice for three (3) days in newspapers of 
general circulation in the counties of Colorado in which 
bituminous coal is produced.

By order of the Commission.
Dated this 21st day of December, 1937.
[ sea l] F. W. M cCu llo u g h , Secretary.

[F. R. Doc. 37-3817; Filed, December 30,1937; 12:03 p. m .]

FARM CREDIT ADMINISTRATION.
[FCA 68]

F ederal L and B ank  o f  N e w  O rleans 

CHARGES FOR APPRAISAL OF LAND AND DETERMINATION OF TITLE

Pursuant to Paragraph “Ninth” Section-13 of the Federal 
Farm Loan Act, as amended (12 U. S. C. 781 “Ninth”) , and 
the “Association and Bank Fee Regulations” prescribed by 
the Land Bank Commissioner thereunder, effective January 
1, 1936 (FLB 1001, LB EXAM 548, NFLA EXAM 238; Decem­
ber 14, 1935; Chapter II, Section 6 “b,” F ederal R egister  
Compilation); and by action of the Executive Committee of 
The Federal Land Bank of New Orleans, with the approval 
of the Land Bank Commissioner, the following fees shall 
be charged to cover costs of appraisal, and remittance for 
such charges shall accompany each application:

Applications, for loans of $0 to  $999__________$10.00
Applications for loans of $1,000 to  $2,999_____ 12! 50
A pplications for loans of $3,000 to  $4,999_____ 17. 50
Applications for loans of $5,000 to  $6,999_____ 25. 00
Applications for loans of $7,000 to  $8,999_____ 32. 50
A pplications for loans of $9,000 to  $10,999____  40. 00
Applications for loans of $11,000 to  $24,999  50. 00
Applications for loans of $25,000 and  over___  75.00

An additional appraisal fee of $7.50 will be charged and 
shall accompany each application where the applicant re­
sides outside the Fifth Farm Credit District.
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Additional charges to apply on cost of determination of 
title will be deducted from the proceeds of the loan as 
follows:

Loans of $0 to  $999__________________________ $10.00
Loans of $1,000 to  $2,999____________________  12.50
Loans of $3,000 to  $4,999____________________  17.50
Loans of $5,000 to  $6,999____________________  25. 00
Loans of $7,000 to  $8,999__________________ _ 32. 50
Loans of $9,000 to  $10,999__________________  40.00
Loans of $11,000 to  $24,999___________________  50.00
Loans of $25,000 and  over____________________  75.00

The total title determination fee for joint Federal Land 
Bank and Land Bank Commissioner loans is to be computed 
on the basis of the aggregate amount of the loans, with the 
addition of $5.00 as an additional closing or title determina­
tion fee.

The foregoing schedule of fees becomes effective on Janu­
ary 1, 1938.

[sea l] T h e  F ederal L and B ank  o f  N e w  O rleans.
By J n o . L. R y a n , Vice-President.

[F. R. Doc. 37-3813; Filed, December 30,1937; 11:58 a. m .]

INTERSTATE COMMERCE COMMISSION.
At a General Session of the Interstate Commerce Com4 

mission held at its office in Washington, D. C., on the 27thi 
day of December, A. D. 1937. 1

[No. 24049]

O rder in  t h e  M atter o f  A. J o h n sto n , G rand C h ie f  E n g i­
neer  o f  t h e  B rotherhood  o f  L ocom otive E n g in ee r s , et  al., 
v. t h e  A t c h is o n , T opeka  & S anta F e R ailw a y  C o m pany
ET AL.

This case being at issue upon complaint and answers on 
file, and having been duly heard and submitted by the parties 
and full investigation of the matters and things involved 
having been had, and the Commission having on the date 
hereof, made and filed a report containing its findings of 
fact and conclusions thereon, which said report is hereby 
referred to and made a part hereof : 1 

It is ordered, That the rules and instructions for the in­
spection and testing of steam locomotives and tenders and 
their appurtenances, approved and established in accordance 
with the act of February 17, 1911, as amended, be, and 
they are hereby, amended by the addition of a rule to be 
numbered 118 (c) which shall provide as follows:

118 (c) Mechanical Stokers.—All coal-burning steam loco­
motives which weigh on driving wheels 160,000 pounds or 
more to be used in fast or heavy passenger service, built on 
or after July 1, 1938, shall be equipped with a suitable type 
of mechanical stoker, and all coal-burning steam locomotives 
which weight on driving wheels 175,000 pounds or more to 
be used in fast or heavy freight service, built on or after 
July 1, 1938, shall be equipped with a suitable type of me­
chanical stoker and such stokers shall be properly maintained.

Each railroad which operates coal-burning locomotives of 
the above weights shall file with the Chief Inspector of the 
Bureau of Locomotive Inspection as of July 1, 1938, a list 
of all hand-fired coal-burning locomotives of the above 
weights built prior to July 1, 1938, which will in the future 
be used in fast or heavy service on its line, and mechanical 
stokers will be applied each twelve-month period to not less

1 Report filed as a p a r t  of th e  original docum ent w ith  th e  
Division of th e  Federal Register, The N ational Archives.

than 20 percent of the total number so listed, and all loco­
motives included in said list shall be so equipped before 
July 1, 1943, and such stokers shall be properly maintained..

And it is further ordered, That for the present this order 
shall not apply to deckless locomotives equipped with two 
cabs, which are generally known as the “Mother Hubbard 
type,” built prior to July 1, 1938.

By the Commission.
[sea l] W. P. B artel, Secretary.

[F. R .Doc. 37-3818; Filed, December 30,1937; 12:21 p. m .]

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION.
United States of America—Before the Securities 

and Exchange Commission
At a regular session of the Securities and Exchange Com­

mission, held at its office in the City of Washington, D. C., 
on the 29th day of December, A. D. 1937.

[File No. 46-85]
I n  t h e  M atter o f  L ex in gton  U t il it ie s  C o m pa ny  and 

K en tu c k y  S ec u r it ie s  C om pany

order pursuant  to  sec tio n  io  o f  t h e  pu b l ic  u t il it y  holding
COMPANY ACT OF 1935

Lexington Utilities Company and Kentucky Securities 
Company, both subsidiaries of The Middle West Corpora­
tion, having filed with this Commission a joint application 
pursuant to Section 10 (a) (1) of the Public Utility Holding 
Company Act of 1935 for the approval of the acquisition by 
Lexington Utilities Company of 5,488 shares of 6% Converti­
ble Preferred Stocks, $20 par value, and 23,124 shares of 
Common Stock, $10 par value, and for the approval of the 
acquisition by Kentucky Securities Company of 22,633 shares 
of 6% Convertible Preferred Stock, $20 par value, and 95,368 
shares of Common Stock, $10 par value;

A hearing having been held on such application after 
appropriate notice;1 the record in the matter having been 
duly considered; and the Commission having filed its find­
ings herein;

It is ordered, That the acquisition of the aforesaid securi­
ties in the manner set forth in the application be and the 
same hereby is approved; provided, that the issuance and 
sale by Southeastern Greyhound Lines of the securities to be 
acquired is permitted by an order of the Interstate Com­
merce Commission, and further provided that such acquisi­
tion be effected by the applicants within thirty days from 
the date of this order, but, if not so effected, without 
prejudice to the right of the applicants to request an exten­
sion of time;

It is further ordered, That within ten days after the acqui­
sition of the securities referred to above, the applicants 
shall file with this Commission a Certificate of Notification 
showing that such acquisition was effected in accordance 
with the terms and conditions of and for the«, purposes 
represented by such application; and within such period of 
ten days the applicants shall file with this Commission a 
copy of the order of the Interstate Commerce Commission 
permitting the issuance of the securities which were 
acquired.

By the Commission.
[seal] F rancis P. B rassor, Secretary.

[F. R. Doc. 37-3819; Filed, December 30,1937; 12:34 p.m

12 F. R. 3250 (D I).
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